

No. 21-328

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBYN MORGAN, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF  
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SUNDANCE, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF RESTAURANT LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT SUNDANCE, INC.**

---

---

KARIN DOUGAN VOGEL  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER  
& HAMPTON LLP  
501 West Broadway,  
Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 338-6500

ANDREA N. FEATHERS  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER  
& HAMPTON LLP  
333 South Hope Street,  
43rd Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 620-1780

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Restaurant Law Center*

---

---

311010



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
AMICUS CURIAE’S REQUEST AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. An Earliest-Feasible-Moment Rule Would Be Impractical, as Defendants Often Need Time to Investigate Before Moving to Compel Arbitration .....	5
II. An Earliest-Feasible-Moment Rule Would Unfairly Penalize Defendants For Raising Preliminary Issues That May Lead to Early Resolution or Otherwise Assist the Parties .....	9
III. An Earliest-Feasible-Moment Rule Would Punish Parties for Unavoidable Delays Caused By Changing Law .....	12
IV. An Earliest-Feasible-Moment Rule Would Unfairly Penalize Defendants for Unavoidable Delays Due to Court Congestion or Routine Case Administration .....	15
V. An Earliest-Feasible-Moment Rule Would Deter Good Faith Settlement Efforts .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Airline Stewards, Etc. v. American Airlines</i> 573 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services</i> 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Cadle Co. v. Whataburger of Alice, Inc.</i> 174 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Cigna Healthcare of St. Louis, Inc. v. Kaiser</i> 294 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Citifinancial Mortg. Co. v. Smith</i> No. 3:06cv899-MHT (WO), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61085 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 20, 2007) .....	8
<i>Dickinson v. Heinold Sec., Inc.</i> 661 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>EZ Pawn Corp. v. Mancias</i> 934 S.W.2d 87 (Tex. 1996) .....	8
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007).....	13
<i>Huang v. Equifax Inc. (In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.)</i> 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Knutson v. Morton Foods, Inc.</i> 603 S.W.2d 805 (Tex. 1980).....	18
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019).....	14
<i>Mansfield v. Bernabei</i> 727 S.E.2d 69 (Va. 2012) .....	18
<i>McCants v. Team Elec., Inc.</i> No. 19CV9565AJNRWL, 2021 WL 653122 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2021) .....	8
<i>United States v. Michigan National Corp.</i> 419 U.S. 1 (1974).....	16
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford Co.</i> 938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Zamora v. Lehman</i> 186 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2010).....	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1) .....	16
Federal Arbitration Act .....	2, 18, 19
<u>Court Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(1)(A) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....	9

Other Authorities

Am. Arbitration Ass'n Emp't Arbitration  
Rules and Mediation Procedures, Rule 9.....11

JAMS Emp't Arbitration Rules and Mediation  
Procedures, Rule 17 .....11, 12

Lexis-Nexis, *How Long Does a Defendant  
Have to Respond to a Civil Action?* .....6

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts,  
March 2021 Civil Justice Reform Act  
Report,  
[https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-  
reports/march-2021-civil-justice-reform-act](https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/march-2021-civil-justice-reform-act) .....15
